
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

  
 
MASTERMINE SOFTWARE, INC.,  
 Court File No. 0:13-CV-00971-PJS-TNL 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
MICROSOFT CORPORATION, 
 
  Defendant. 
  
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
              
 

Notice is hereby given that MasterMine Software, Inc., Plaintiff in the above 

named case, hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 

from the final judgment entered in this action on July 12, 2016 (Dkt. No. 216), the related 

order entering final judgment, dated July 11, 2016 (Dkt. No. 214), and the Court’s order 

regarding claim construction and indefiniteness, dated May 6, 2016 (Dkt. No. 211).  

  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Dated:  August 9, 2016 s/ Nikola L. Datzov     
 Lora M. Friedemann (#0259615)  

lfriedemann@fredlaw.com 
Kurt J. Niederluecke (#0271597)  
kniederluecke@fredlaw.com 
Grant D. Fairbairn (#0327785)  
gfairbairn@fredlaw.com 
Adam R. Steinert (#0389648)  
asteinert@fredlaw.com 
Ted C. Koshiol (#0390542)  
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tkoshiol@fredlaw.com 
Nikola L. Datzov (#0392144) 
ndatzov@fredlaw.com 
 
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A. 
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-1425 
Telephone:  612.492.7000 
Facsimile:  612.492.7077 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff MasterMine 
Software, Inc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 Nikola L. Datzov, an attorney, states that the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL 
was served electronically by transmission through the Court’s ECF Filing system, on 
August 9, 2016, upon: 
 
 
Barbara P Berens 
bberens@berensmiller.com 
Carrie L. Zochert 
czochert@berensmiller.com 
Berens & Miller, P.A. 
3720 IDS Center 
80 South 8th Street 
Mpls, MN 55402 
612-349-6171 
Fax: 612-349-6416 
 
Eric S. Walters 
ericwalters@dwt.com 
Erica Wilson 
ericawilson@dwt.com 
John D. Freed 
jakefreed@dwt.com 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
505 Montgomery Street Ste 800 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
415-276-6500 
   
Benjamin J. Byer 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1201 Third Avenue Ste 2200 
Seattle, WA 98101 
206-622-3150 
Email: benbyer@dwt.com 
 
  
 
 
  s/ Nikola L. Datzov   
        Nikola L. Datzov 
 
59328717 
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